impact on the Group’s financial statements. In order to increase the transparency of the disclosures, to better reflect
the economic nature of the transactions entered into and to adapt to changes in market practice observed in the
market, in 2024 the Group decided to change the presentation with regard to:

• derivative hedging instruments and other derivatives - in the case of interest rate derivatives where the
counterparty to the transaction is a clearing house (CCP) or clearing broker, the Group netted the positive
and negative valuation of the derivatives against the Variation Margin values;

• provision for accrued holiday entitlements – from “Provisions” to “Other liabilities”.

• cash flows from interest income and interest expense relating to operating activities – following the change,
interest received and interest paid relating to operating activities is presented under separate line items in the
statement of cash flows from operating activities.

The Group made appropriate changes to comparative data, which had no impact on the income statement or net
assets.

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES – SELECTED DATA
01.01-
31.03.2024
before restatement

Change
01.01-
31.03.2024
restated

Total adjustments (14,480) (491) (14,971)

Interest and dividends received (previous item) (744) 744 -

Interest paid (previous item) 425 (425) -

Net interest income (from income statement) (new item) - (5,192) (5,192)

Interest received (new item) - 5,990 5,990

Interest paid (new item) - (2,093) (2,093)

Change in:

amounts due from banks (503) (107) (610)

hedging derivatives 664 (1,011) (347)

securities (1,787) 1,213 (574)

loans and advances to customers (5,511) 17 (5,494)

accumulated allowances on non-financial assets and other provisions 377 (2) 375

amounts due to banks (571) 38 (533)

amounts due to customers (6,573) 125 (6,448)

loan and advances received (16) (16) (32)

liabilities in respect of debt securities in issue (127) 121 (6)

subordinated liabilities (57) 57 -

other liabilities 167 2 169

Net cash from/used in operating activities 12,264 (491) (12,755)

Total net cash flows (5,644) (491) (6,135)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 31,328 (1,116) 30,212

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 25,684 (1,607) 24,077

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A.
GROUP FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025, TOGETHER WITH THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 40 / 94

8. NEW STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS

• STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2025

Standards and interpretations Description of amendments Effective date

Amendments to IAS 21 “The
Effects of Changes in Foreign
Exchange Rates”

The amendments clarify when a currency is convertible into

[…]

With the exception of the changes required by standards and amendments to standards that became effective as of
1 January 2025, the Bank has not implemented any new accounting policies. The amendments had no material
impact on the Bank’s financial statements. In these financial statements, the comparative figures in the statement
of cash flows for the three-month period ended 31 March 2024 were restated from those previously published (see
Note 7 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLICABLE FROM 1 JANUARY 2025 AND EXPLANATION OF THE DIFFERENCES

BETWEEN PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS to the
condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the PKO Bank Polski S.A. Group for the three-month period
ended 31 March 2025).

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A.
GROUP FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025, TOGETHER WITH THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 87 / 94

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES – SELECTED DATA

01.01-
31.03.2024
before
restatement

Change
01.01-
31.03.2024
restated

Total adjustments (13,808) (491) (14,299)

Interest and dividends received (previous item) (717) 717 -

Interest paid (previous item) 299 (299) -

Net interest income (from income statement) (new item) - (4,915) (4,915)

Interest received (new item) - 5,035 5,035

Interest paid (new item) - (2,036) (2,036)

Dividends received (new item) - (30) (30)

Change in:

amounts due from banks 364 (24) 340

hedging derivatives 602 (944) (342)

other derivative instruments (120) 48 (72)

securities (1,715) 1,180 (535)

loans and advances to customers (5,974) 426 (5,548)

accumulated allowances on non-financial assets and other provisions 350 2 352

amounts due to banks (422) 37 (385)

amounts due to customers (6,493) 122 (6,371)

liabilities in respect of debt securities in issue (179) 136 (43)

subordinated liabilities (57) 56 (1)

other liabilities 323 (2) 321

Net cash from/used in operating activities (11,895) (491) (12,386)

Total net cash flows (5,042) (491) (5,533)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 29,851 (1,116) 28,735

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 24,809 (1,607) 23,202

4. SECURITIES

SECURITIES 31.03.2025 31.12.2024

Debt securities 212,693 204,534

NBP money bills 11,987 7,996

treasury bonds (in PLN) 144,927 132,436

treasury bonds (in foreign currencies) 4,159 9,755

treasury bills 1,207 -

corporate bonds (in PLN) secured with the State Treasury guarantees 16,232 22,063

municipal bonds (in PLN) 15,771 15,622

corporate bonds (in PLN)1 6,011 6,051

corporate bonds (in foreign currencies)2 11,887 10,106

mortgage covered bonds 512 505

Equity securities 395 362

Total (excluding adjustment relating to fair value hedge accounting) 213,088 204,896